Therefore, the defamation 

claim against the City Council Defendants is DISMISSED.  

As to the City Attorney Defendants, the statement that “[t]he City overpaid Grigsby 

under the Contract in connection with the Erroneous Invoice in the amount of FIFTY 

THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY AND 17/100 ($53,450.17) DOLLARS” 

does not subject the City Attorney Defendants to damages for defamation. Record 

Document 1 at 32. First, the City Attorney Defendants were not the publishers of the state 

court petition. Moreover, the allegations in GAI’s Complaint concerning defamation are